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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF SULLIVAN, SS TOWN OF PLAINFIELD

To the inhabitants of the Town of Plainfield, in the County of Sullivan, in said State of New
Hampshire, qualified to vote in town affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Plainfield School gymnasium on Tuesday, the 14th day of
March next at eight o'clock in the forenoon to act upon the following articles:
{Polls will be open until 7:00 P.M.]

ARTICLE 1. To choose by ballot: One Selectboard member for three years, one Trustee of the
Trust Funds for three years, One Library Trustee for three years, one Cemetery Trustee for three
years, one Cemetery Trustee for two years and any other necessary town officers.

You are further notified to meet at the Plainfield School gymnasium on Saturday, the 18th
of March next, at ten o'clock in the forenoon to act upon the following subjects:

ARTICLE 2. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,254,618 to
defray town charges for the 2017 fiscal year. The Selectboard proposes the following budget:

1. Executive $200,887
2. Election/Registration/Vital Statistics 15,330
3. Financial Administration 68,100
4. Revaluation of Property 12,000
5. Legal Expenses 14,000
6. Personnel Administration 8,500
7. Planning and Zoning 1,000
8. General Government Buildings 17,025
9. Cemeteries 28,100
10. Insurance 50,500
11. Regional Associations 6,100
12. Police 387,796
13. Ambulance Service 30,500
14, Fire -Plainfield 55,000

-Meriden 44,500
15. Building Inspection 8,900
16. Emergency Management 250
17. Hydrant & Forest Fire Expense 4,100
18. Dispatching for Fire, Police & Ambulance 31,000
19. Highway Administration 18,050
20. Highways and Streets 686,738
21. Road Projects 115,956
22. Street Lights 12,000
23. Solid Waste Collection 163,000
24. Solid Waste Disposal 51,810
25. Health Agencies 18,485
26. Animal Control 500
27. Welfare 10,000
28. Recreation Commission 19,000
29. Library 148,266

30. Patriotic 1,000



31. Conservation Commission 500

32. Principal Long-term debt 25,000
33. Interest Long-term debt 725
Total: $2,254,618

This budget is exclusive of other warrant articles.
The Selectboard recommends this appropriation.

ARTICLE 3. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $167,500 to be

placed in existing town capital reserve and general trust funds, pursuant-to RSA 35:1 and RSA
31:19-a as follows:

RSA 35:1 funds:

$15,000 Town Facilities Maintenance Fund created in 2015.

$10,000 Revaluation Fund created in 1993.

$50,000 Highway Equipment Fund created in 1987.

$55,000 Transportation Improvement Fund created in 2006.

$10,000 Bridge Capital Reserve Fund created 1994.

$5,000 ADA Access Fund created in 2003.

$5,000 Police Equipment Fund created in 2011.

$5,000 Gravel Pit Reclamation Fund created in 2012.
RSA 31:19a funds:

$10,000 Town Hall Repair Fund established in 1996.

$2,500 Library Building Repair Fund established in 1992.

The Selectboard is named agent to expend for the bridge fund, the town hall repair fund, the
library building repair fund, the revaluation fund, the transportation improvement fund, the police

equipment fund, the facilities maintenance fund and the Highway Equipment Fund. The
Selectboard recommends this appropriation.

ARTICLE 4. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $7,000 to continue

the restoration of the stone entryway into the Plainfield Plain Cemetery. The Selectboard
recommends this appropriation.

ARTICLE 5. To see if the town will vote to increase the real estate exemption on dormitories,
dining rooms, and kitchens of Kimball Union Academy above the required $150,000 as allowed

in RSA 72:23, to fifty (50) percent of the assessed value of property over which the town has
statutory discretion.

ARTICLE 6. To see if the town will direct the Selectboard to appoint a committee to continue
the KUA/Plainfield study. The charge to this committee shall be to meet with representatives of
the KUA administration and maintain an ongoing review of the relationship between the academy

and the town, including any agreement pursuant to RSA 72:23, and to report its findings at next
March's annual town meeting.

ARTICLE 7. To see if the town will vote to instruct the moderator to appoint a finance

committee (advisory only) of six Plainfield voters to advise the Selectboard and other officers of
the town in the prudential affairs of the town.



ARTICLE 8. To see if the Town of Plainfield will adopt the Philip Read Memorial Library as the
town’s one public library building supported by the Town of Plainfield’s tax appropriations. The
result being that the Meriden Public Library building will no longer have funds raised and

appropriated by property tax dollars for the building’s maintenance and operation as of March
17" 2018. Article by Petition.

ARTICLE 9. To see if the Town will vote to direct the Selectmen to continue the Meriden
Library/Meriden Village Study Committee established in 2016 for the ensuing year

ARTICLE 10. Resolved, that the Town of Plainfield through the FERC relicensing process, has
been presented with information on the Connecticut River. If it is shown that there is a causal
relationship between the operation of the Wilder Dam by the TransCanada Corporation or
subsequent owners resulting in deterioration of the riverbank and attendant roads and farmland, it
is recommended that the Town of Plainfield formally request that TransCanada or subsequent

owners modify current dam operations and create a mitigation fund to reimburse towns and
landowners for any and all damages

ARTICLE 11. To see what action the town will take with respect to the reports of town
officers.

ARTICLE 12. To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting.
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Plainfield Selectboard



BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF PLAINFIELD

Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue
January 1st 2017 to December 31st 2017

EXPENDITURES
Item
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Executive
Election/Registration
Financial Administration
Revaluation of Property
Legal Expense
Personnel Administration
Planning and Zoning
General Government Buildings
Cemeteries
Insurances
Regional Associations
PUBLIC SAFETY
Police
Ambulance
Fire-Plainfield
Fire-Meriden
Building Inspection
Emergency Management
Hydrant Rentals/FFT
Dispatch Service
HIGHWAYS, STREETS
Highway Administration
Highway and Streets
Road Projects
Street Lights
SANITATION
Solid Waste Collection
Solid Waste Disposal
Health
Health Department
Animal Control
WELFARE
General Assistance
CULTURE AND RECREATION
Recreation Commission
Libraries
Patriotic Purposes
Conservation Commission
DEBT SERVICE
Principal Long-term debt
Interest Long-term debt
Interest T.A.N Notes
OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL

2016
Approved

$197,977
$14,330
$68,200
$13,000
$8,100
$6,500
$1,000
$12,425
$25,600
$40,500
$6,100

$354,777
$34,500
$55,000
$44,500
$8,900
$250
$4,100
$29,000

$20,050
$685,679
$111,496
$10,000

$163,000
$47,810

$18,5685
$500

$10,000

$19,000
$137,336
$1,000
$500

$25,000
$1,285

$0
$2,176,000

2016 2017

Expenditures Request
$206,309 $200,887
$18,185 $15,330
$67,506 $68,100
$14,589 $12,000
$10,027 $14,000
$7,110 $8,500
$911 $1,000
$15,747 $17,025
$29,208 $28,100
$28,067 $50,500
$5,561 $6,100
$344,911 $387,796
$34,785 $30,500
$55,000 $55,000
$44,500 $44,500
$9,391 $8,900
$0 $250
$4,622 $4,100
$30,459 $31,000
$19,943 $18,050
$673,227 $686,738
$110,675 $115,956
$11,902 $12,000
$162,201 $163,000
$53,002 $51,810
$17,438 $18,485
$170 $500
$12,707 $10,000
$17,619 $19,000
$133,026 $148,266
$965 $1,000
$592 $500
$25,000 $25,000
$1,294 $725
$0 $0

$2,166,649 $2,254,618

Percent
Change

1.5%
7.0%
-0.1%
-71.7%
72.8%
30.8%
0.0%
37.0%
9.8%
24.7%
0.0%

9.3%
-11.6%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
6.9%

-10.0%
0.2%
4.0%

20.0%

0.0%
8.4%

-0.5%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
8.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
-43.6%

3.6%

Dollar
Change

$2,910
$1,000
-$100
-$1,000
$5,900
$2,000
$0
$4,600
$2,500
$10,000
$0

$33,019
-$4,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$2,000

-$2,000
$1,059
$4,460
$2,000

$0
$4,000
$0
-$100
$0

$0

$0
$10,930
$0
$0

$0
-$560
$0
$78,618



EXPENDITURES
Item
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Hwy Transportation Fund

Hwy Equipment Reserve Fund

Hwy Bridge Fund

Hwy Gravel Reclamation Fund

Facilities Fund

Revaluation Fund

Town Hall Repair Fund

Library Repair Fund

ADA Access Fund

Police Equipment Fund

Hwy New Equipment

Cemetery Wall Repair
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY
GROSS EXPENDITURES

REVENUES

Item

TAXES
Land Use Change Tax (1/2)
Yield Taxes
Payments in Lieu of Taxes
Interest & Penaities
Excavations

LICENSES AND PERMITS
Licenses & Fees
Motor Vehicle Registrations
Trash User Fees

STATE REVENUE
Rooms and Meals Dist
Highway Block Grant
State Reimbursements

CHARGES FOR SERVICE
Income from Departments
Reimbursements

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

Sale of Town Property
Interest on Deposits

2016
Approved

$55,000
$50,000
$5,000
$5,000
$18,000
$20,000
$5,000
$2,500
$5,000
$5,000
$90,000
$0
$260,500
$2,436,500

2016
Anticipated

$5,385
$17,000
$1,000
$55,000
$0

$6,000
$485,000
$85,000

$123,637
$115,956
$64

$35,000
$500

$3,000
$1,500

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Capital Reserve Funds
Trust Funds
Fund Balance Utilization

$90,000
$10,000
$0

BUDGET REVENUE TOTALS $1,034,042

NET APPROPRIATION

Change in dollars from taxation:

Projected tax rate impact

$1,402 458

2016 2017

Expenditures Request
$55,000 $55,000
$50,000 $50,000
$5,000 $10,000
$5,000 $5,000
$18,000 $15,000
$20,000 $10,000
$5,000 $10,000
$2,500 $2,500
$5,000 $5,000
$5,000 $5,000
$86,000 $0
$0 $7,000
$256,500 $174,500
$2,423,149 $2,429,118

2016 2017

Received Anticipated

$5,385 $5,100
$24,585 $22,000
$1,000 $1,000
$57,358 $55,000
$53 $0
$5,351 $6,000
$512,868 $520,000
$81,675 $82,000
$123,637 $123,637
$115,956 $115,956
$64 $65
$49,927 $38,000
$445 $500
$10,824 $3,000
$1,639 $1,500
$86,000 $0
$9,463 $10,000
$0
$1,086,230 $983,758
$1,336,919  $1,445,360
$42,902.00

$0.16

‘Percent
Change

0.0%
0.0%
100.0%
0.0%

-50.0%
100.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

-33.0%
-0.3%

Percent
Change

-5.3%
29.4%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
7.2%
-3.5%

0.0%
0.0%
1.6%

8.6%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

3.1%

Dollar
Change

$0

$0
$5,000
$0
-$3,000
-$10,000
$5,000
$0

$0

$0
-$90,000

-$86,000
-$7,382

Dollar
Change

-$285
$5,000
$0

$0

$0
$35,000
-$3,000

$0
$0
$1
$0
$3,000
$0
$0
$0
$0

-$90,000
$0
$0

$42,902



