

## WARRANT STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF SULLIVAN, SS TOWN OF PLAINFIELD

To the inhabitants of the Town of Plainfield, in the County of Sullivan, in said State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote in town affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Plainfield School gymnasium on Tuesday, the 14th day of March next at eight o'clock in the forenoon to act upon the following articles:

[Polls will be open until 7:00 P.M.]

**ARTICLE 1.** To choose by ballot: One Selectboard member for three years, one Trustee of the Trust Funds for three years, One Library Trustee for three years, one Cemetery Trustee for three years, one Cemetery Trustee for two years and any other necessary town officers.

You are further notified to meet at the Plainfield School gymnasium on Saturday, the 18th of March next, at ten o'clock in the forenoon to act upon the following subjects:

**ARTICLE 2.** To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$2,254,618 to defray town charges for the 2017 fiscal year. The Selectboard proposes the following budget:

1. Executive	\$200,887
2. Election/Registration/Vital Statistics	15,330
3. Financial Administration	68,100
4. Revaluation of Property	12,000
5. Legal Expenses	14,000
6. Personnel Administration	8,500
7. Planning and Zoning	1,000
8. General Government Buildings	17,025
9. Cemeteries	28,100
10. Insurance	50,500
11. Regional Associations	6,100
12. Police	387,796
13. Ambulance Service	30,500
14. Fire -Plainfield	55,000
-Meriden	44,500
15. Building Inspection	8,900
16. Emergency Management	250
17. Hydrant & Forest Fire Expense	4,100
18. Dispatching for Fire, Police & Ambulance	31,000
19. Highway Administration	18,050
20. Highways and Streets	686,738
21. Road Projects	115,956
22. Street Lights	12,000
23. Solid Waste Collection	163,000
24. Solid Waste Disposal	51,810
25. Health Agencies	18,485
26. Animal Control	500
27. Welfare	10,000
28. Recreation Commission	19,000
29. Library	148,266
30. Patriotic	1,000

31. Conservation Commission		500
32. Principal Long-term debt		25,000
33. Interest Long-term debt		725
,	Total	\$2 254 618

This budget is exclusive of other warrant articles. The Selectboard recommends this appropriation.

ARTICLE 3. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$167,500 to be placed in existing town capital reserve and general trust funds, pursuant to RSA 35:1 and RSA 31:19-a as follows:

RSA 35:1 funds:	
\$15,000	Town Facilities Maintenance Fund created in 2015.
\$10,000	Revaluation Fund created in 1993.
\$50,000	Highway Equipment Fund created in 1987.
\$55,000	Transportation Improvement Fund created in 2006.
\$10,000	Bridge Capital Reserve Fund created 1994.
\$5,000	ADA Access Fund created in 2003.
\$5,000	Police Equipment Fund created in 2011.
\$5,000	Gravel Pit Reclamation Fund created in 2012.
RSA 31:19a funds:	
\$10,000	Town Hall Repair Fund established in 1996.
\$2,500	Library Building Repair Fund established in 1992.

The Selectboard is named agent to expend for the bridge fund, the town hall repair fund, the library building repair fund, the revaluation fund, the transportation improvement fund, the police equipment fund, the facilities maintenance fund and the Highway Equipment Fund. The Selectboard recommends this appropriation.

**ARTICLE 4.** To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$7,000 to continue the restoration of the stone entryway into the Plainfield Plain Cemetery. The Selectboard recommends this appropriation.

**ARTICLE 5.** To see if the town will vote to increase the real estate exemption on dormitories, dining rooms, and kitchens of Kimball Union Academy above the required \$150,000 as allowed in RSA 72:23, to fifty (50) percent of the assessed value of property over which the town has statutory discretion.

**ARTICLE 6.** To see if the town will direct the Selectboard to appoint a committee to continue the KUA/Plainfield study. The charge to this committee shall be to meet with representatives of the KUA administration and maintain an ongoing review of the relationship between the academy and the town, including any agreement pursuant to RSA 72:23, and to report its findings at next March's annual town meeting.

ARTICLE 7. To see if the town will vote to instruct the moderator to appoint a finance committee (advisory only) of six Plainfield voters to advise the Selectboard and other officers of the town in the prudential affairs of the town.

**ARTICLE 8.** To see if the Town of Plainfield will adopt the Philip Read Memorial Library as the town's one public library building supported by the Town of Plainfield's tax appropriations. The result being that the Meriden Public Library building will no longer have funds raised and appropriated by property tax dollars for the building's maintenance and operation as of March 17<sup>th</sup> 2018. Article by Petition.

**ARTICLE 9.** To see if the Town will vote to direct the Selectmen to continue the Meriden Library/Meriden Village Study Committee established in 2016 for the ensuing year

ARTICLE 10. Resolved, that the Town of Plainfield through the FERC relicensing process, has been presented with information on the Connecticut River. If it is shown that there is a causal relationship between the operation of the Wilder Dam by the TransCanada Corporation or subsequent owners resulting in deterioration of the riverbank and attendant roads and farmland, it is recommended that the Town of Plainfield formally request that TransCanada or subsequent owners modify current dam operations and create a mitigation fund to reimburse towns and landowners for any and all damages

**ARTICLE 11.** To see what action the town will take with respect to the reports of town officers.

ARTICLE 12. To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting.

Ron C. Eberhardt

A True Copy Attes

Audith A. Belyea

Plainfield Selectboard

with a Belyen

## BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF PLAINFIELD Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue January 1st 2017 to December 31st 2017

EXPENDITURES	2016	2016	2017	Percent	Dollar
	Approved	Expenditures	Request	Change	Change
GENERAL GOVERNMENT	<b>#407.077</b>	#000 000	<b>#000 007</b>	4 50/	<b>#0.040</b>
Executive	\$197,977	\$206,309	\$200,887	1.5%	\$2,910
Election/Registration	\$14,330	\$18,185	\$15,330	7.0%	\$1,000
Financial Administration	\$68,200	\$67,506	\$68,100	-0.1%	-\$100
Revaluation of Property	\$13,000	\$14,589	\$12,000	-7.7%	-\$1,000
Legal Expense	\$8,100	\$10,027	\$14,000	72.8%	\$5,900
Personnel Administration	\$6,500	\$7,110	\$8,500	30.8%	\$2,000
Planning and Zoning	\$1,000	\$911	\$1,000	0.0%	\$0
General Government Buildings		\$15,747	\$17,025	37.0%	\$4,600
Cemeteries	\$25,600	\$29,208	\$28,100	9.8%	\$2,500
Insurances	\$40,500	\$28,067	\$50,500		\$10,000
Regional Associations	\$6,100	\$5,561	\$6,100	0.0%	\$0
PUBLIC SAFETY					
Police	\$354,777	\$344,911	\$387,796		\$33,019
Ambulance	\$34,500	\$34,785	\$30,500		-\$4,000
Fire-Plainfield	\$55,000				\$0
Fire-Meriden	\$44,500	\$44,500	\$44,500	0.0%	\$0
Building Inspection	\$8,900	\$9,391	\$8,900	0.0%	\$0
Emergency Management	\$250	\$0	\$250	0.0%	\$0
Hydrant Rentals/FFT	\$4,100	\$4,622	\$4,100	0.0%	\$0
Dispatch Service	\$29,000	\$30,459	\$31,000	6.9%	\$2,000
HIGHWAYS, STREETS					
Highway Administration	\$20,050	\$19,943	\$18,050	-10.0%	-\$2,000
Highway and Streets	\$685,679	\$673,227	\$686,738	0.2%	\$1,059
Road Projects	\$111,496	\$110,675	\$115,956	4.0%	\$4,460
Street Lights	\$10,000	\$11,902	\$12,000	20.0%	\$2,000
SANITATION					
Solid Waste Collection	\$163,000	\$162,201	\$163,000	0.0%	\$0
Solid Waste Disposal	\$47,810	\$53,002	\$51,810	8.4%	\$4,000
Health					\$0
Health Department	\$18,585	\$17,438	\$18,485	-0.5%	-\$100
Animal Control	\$500	\$170	\$500	0.0%	\$0
WELFARE					
General Assistance	\$10,000	\$12,707	\$10,000	0.0%	\$0
<b>CULTURE AND RECREATION</b>					
Recreation Commission	\$19,000	\$17,619	\$19,000	0.0%	\$0
Libraries	\$137,336				\$10,930
Patriotic Purposes	\$1,000				\$0
Conservation Commission	\$500				\$0
DEBT SERVICE		•			
Principal Long-term debt	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000	0.0%	\$0
Interest Long-term debt	\$1,285				-\$560
Interest T.A.N Notes	\$0				\$0
OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL					\$78,618

EXPENDITURES Item	2016 Approved	2016 Expenditures		Percent Change	Dollar Change
CAPITAL OUTLAY					
Hwy Transportation Fund	\$55,000	\$55,000	\$55,000	0.0%	\$0
Hwy Equipment Reserve Fund	\$50,000	\$50,000	\$50,000	0.0%	\$0
Hwy Bridge Fund	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$10,000	100.0%	\$5,000
Hwy Gravel Reclamation Fund	.\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000	0.0%	\$0
Facilities Fund	\$18,000	\$18,000	\$15,000		-\$3,000
Revaluation Fund	\$20,000	\$20,000	\$10,000	-50.0%	-\$10,000
Town Hall Repair Fund	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$10,000	100.0%	\$5,000
Library Repair Fund	\$2,500	\$2,500	\$2,500	0.0%	\$0
ADA Access Fund	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000	0.0%	\$0
Police Equipment Fund	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000	0.0%	\$0
Hwy New Equipment	\$90,000	\$86,000	\$0		-\$90,000
Cemetery Wall Repair	\$0	\$0	\$7,000		
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY	\$260,500	\$256,500	\$174,500	-33.0%	-\$86,000
GROSS EXPENDITURES	\$2,436,500	\$2,423,149	\$2,429,118		-\$7,382
	<b>42</b> , 100,000	<b>V</b> =, 1= <b>0</b> ,110	<b>4</b> =,1=0,110		***
REVENUES	2016	2016	2017	Percent	Dollar
Item	Anticipated	Received	Anticipated	Change	Change
TAXES					
Land Use Change Tax (1/2)	\$5,385				-\$285
Yield Taxes	\$17,000	\$24,585			\$5,000
Payments in Lieu of Taxes	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$1,000	0.0%	\$0
Interest & Penalties	\$55,000	\$57,358	\$55,000	0.0%	\$0
Excavations	\$0	\$53	\$0		
LICENSES AND PERMITS					
Licenses & Fees	\$6,000	\$5,351	\$6,000	0.0%	\$0
Motor Vehicle Registrations	\$485,000	\$512,868	\$520,000	7.2%	\$35,000
Trash User Fees	\$85,000	\$81,675	\$82,000	-3.5%	-\$3,000
STATE REVENUE					
Rooms and Meals Dist	\$123,637	\$123,637	\$123,637	0.0%	\$0
Highway Block Grant	\$115,956	\$115,956	\$115,956	0.0%	\$0
State Reimbursements	\$64	\$64	\$65	1.6%	\$1
CHARGES FOR SERVICE					\$0
Income from Departments	\$35,000	\$49,927	\$38,000	8.6%	\$3,000
Reimbursements	\$500	\$445	\$500	0.0%	\$0
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE					\$0
Sale of Town Property	\$3,000	\$10,824	\$3,000	0.0%	\$0
Interest on Deposits	\$1,500	\$1,639	\$1,500	0.0%	\$0
OTHER FINANCING SOURCE	ES				
Capital Reserve Funds	\$90,000	\$86,000	) \$(	)	-\$90,000
Trust Funds	\$10,000			0.0%	\$0
Fund Balance Utilization	\$(		\$0	0	\$0
<b>BUDGET REVENUE TOTALS</b>					
NET APPROPRIATION	\$1,402,458				\$42,902
Change in dellare franctic C			#40 000 O	0	
Change in dollars from taxation	1,		\$42,902.00		
Projected tax rate impact			\$0.10	O	